

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---



DISABILITY RIGHTS NEW JERSEY, INC.,  
A New Jersey Non Profit Corporation,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

—v.—

COMMISSIONER, NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES;  
COMMISSIONER, NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
SENIOR SERVICES; STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

*Defendants-Cross-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND JOINT APPENDIX  
VOLUME I OF XI  
(Pages JA-1 to JA-63)**

---

WILLIAM EMMETT DWYER  
DISABILITY RIGHTS NEW JERSEY, INC.  
210 South Broad Street, 3rd Floor  
Trenton, New Jersey 08608

JOHN C. O'QUINN  
NATHAN S. MAMMEN  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 879-5000

DAVID MYRE  
SAMARA L. PENN  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
601 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 446-4800

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A.    Involuntarily Committed Persons In New Jersey State Psychiatric Hospitals.....	5
B.    New Jersey’s Old Procedure For Involuntary Medicating Patients—The Three-Step “ <i>Rennie</i> ” Process. ....	8
C.    New Jersey’s New Procedure For Involuntary Medicating Patients In Non-Emergency Situations—Administrative Bulletin (AB) 5:04B. ....	11
D.    AB 5:04B In Practice. ....	13
E.    District Court’s Summary Judgment Decision And Denial Of An Injunction For Non-CEPP Status Individuals. ....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    AB 5:04B—NEW JERSEY’S POLICY FOR NON-EMERGENCY FORCIBLE MEDICATION OF INVOLUNTARILY COMMITTED PERSONS WITH MENTAL ILLNESS—VIOLATES THE AMERICANs WITH DISABILITIES ACT AND THE REHABILITATION ACT.....	19
A.    By Denying Involuntarily Committed Persons In New Jersey Psychiatric Hospitals The Right To Refuse Non-Emergency Psychotropic Medication, AB 5:04B Excludes “Qualified	

Individuals” From A “Service, Program, Or Activity” Because Of Their Disability. ....	20
1. Involuntarily Committed Persons In New Jersey Psychiatric Hospitals Are “Qualified Individuals With A Disability.” .....	22
2. The Broad Right Under New Jersey Law To Refuse Medical Treatment Is A Service, Program, Or Activity Of The State. ....	22
3. Through AB 5:04B, The State Denies Persons With Mental Illness Their Right To Refuse Treatment Because Of Their Disability. ....	25
B. None Of The Defenses Asserted By The State Permit Its Discrimination Under AB 5:04B Against Involuntarily Committed Persons With Mental Illness.....	27
1. The State Cannot Use The “Direct Threat To Others” Exception To Disqualify Persons With Mental Illness.....	28
2. The State’s Discriminatory Policy Cannot Be Defended On The Basis That Removing The Discriminatory Policy Would Be A Fundamental Alteration To A State Program. ....	34
3. Denying Persons With Mental Illness Their Right To Refuse Treatment Is Not A “Legitimate Safety Requirement.” .....	38
II. AB 5:04B IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL FOR FAILING TO PROVIDE BASIC DUE PROCESS. ....	41
A. AB 5:04B Fails To Provide Basic Due Process Before Allowing The State To Override The Fundamental Right Of A Competent Person With Mental Illness To Refuse Unwanted Medical Treatment.....	42
1. AB 5:04B Fails To Require A Judicial Hearing.....	44
2. AB 5:04B Fails To Require The State To Justify Forcible Medication With Clear And Convincing Evidence. ....	48

B.	Any State Interest In <i>Non-Emergency</i> Involuntary Medication Does Not Outweigh Providing These Basic Procedural Safeguards To Protect The Right To Refuse Unwanted Treatment.....	51
III.	THE STATE’S FAILURE TO PROVIDE COUNSEL TO PERSONS SUBJECT TO FORCIBLE MEDICATION UNDER AB 5:04B DENIES THEM ACCESS TO COURTS. ....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	44, 48, 49, 50
<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004).....	57
<i>Al-Joudi v. Bush</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2005).....	57, 59
<i>Bangerter v. Orem City Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	26
<i>Baughman v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , 685 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	40
<i>Bay Area Addiction Research and Treatment, Inc. v. City of Antioch</i> , 179 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	35
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	55
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 696 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	55
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	56, 57, 58, 59
<i>Bradshaw v. State</i> , 816 P.2d 986 (Idaho 1991) .....	49
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002).....	29
<i>City of Newark v. J.S.</i> , 652 A.2d 265 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1993) .....	26, 36, 45
<i>Dadian v. Vill. of Wilmette</i> , 269 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	28

<i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v. Paterson,</i> 653 F. Supp. 2d 184 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	38
<i>Doe v. Cnty. of Ctr., Pa.,</i> 242 F.3d 437 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	29, 30, 46
<i>E.B. v. Verniero,</i> 119 F.3d 1077 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	49
<i>Fisher v. Okla. Health Care Auth.,</i> 335 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	36
<i>Frederick L. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare of Com. of Pa.,</i> 364 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	20, 28, 37
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli,</i> 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	58
<i>Hargrave v. Vermont,</i> 340 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	passim
<i>Helen L. v. DiDario,</i> 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>In re Conroy,</i> 486 A.2d 1209 (N.J. 1985) .....	24, 42
<i>In re Farrell,</i> 529 A.2d 404 (N.J. 1987) .....	24, 32
<i>In re J.M.,</i> 3 A.3d 651 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 2010).....	24
<i>In re J.R.,</i> 916 A.2d 463 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2007) .....	6, 49
<i>In re L.A.,</i> 912 A.2d 977 (Vt. 2006).....	46
<i>In re Mental Commitment of M.P.,</i> 510 N.E.2d 645 (Ind. 1987) .....	47, 50

<i>In re S.L.</i> , 462 A.2d 1252 (N.J. 1983) .....	6
<i>Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> , 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	45
<i>Jarvis v. Levine</i> , 418 N.W.2d 139 (Minn. 1988) .....	46
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	58
<i>Kathleen S. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare of Com. of Pa.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 460 (E.D. Pa. 1998).....	38
<i>Kiman v. N.H. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 451 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Kinney v. Yerusalim</i> , 9 F.3d 1067 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	37
<i>Lee v. Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>M.R. v. Dreyfus</i> , 663 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	36
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	passim
<i>McDonald v. Com. of Pa., Dep’t of Pub. Welfare, Polk Ctr.</i> , 62 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Messer v. Roney</i> , 772 S.W.2d 648 (Ky. App. 1989).....	46
<i>Mills v. Rogers</i> , 457 U.S. 291 (1982).....	43, 44, 46

<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	46
<i>MX Group v. City of Covington</i> , 293 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	34
<i>Myers v. Alaska Psychiatric Inst.</i> , 138 P.3d 238 (Alaska 2006) .....	46, 49
<i>New Directions Treatment Servs. v. City of Reading</i> , 490 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	19, 28, 34
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	27
<i>Pa. Prot. and Advocacy, Inc. v. Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 402 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	21, 36
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	37
<i>Pembroke v. Wood Cnty., Tex.</i> , 981 F.2d 225 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	58
<i>People v. Medina</i> , 705 P.2d 961 (Colo. 1985).....	47, 50
<i>Peterkin v. Jeffes</i> , 855 F.2d 1021 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	57
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....	35
<i>Rennie v. Klein</i> , 720 F.2d 266 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	passim
<i>Riese v. St. Mary’s Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</i> , 271 Cal. Rptr. 199 (Cal. App. 1987).....	47
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992).....	42, 54, 59

<i>Rivers v. Katz</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 485 (N.Y. 1986) .....	47, 50
<i>Rodriguez v. City of New York</i> , 197 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Rogers v. Comm’r of Dep’t of Mental Health</i> , 458 N.E.2d 308 (1983).....	47
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	43
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	48, 49
<i>Sch. Bd. of Nassau Cnty. Fla. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987).....	30
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991).....	47
<i>Specht v. Patterson</i> , 386 U.S. 605 (1967).....	45
<i>State v. Pelham</i> , 824 A.2d 1082 (N.J. 2003) .....	43
<i>Steele v. Hamilton Cnty. Cmty. Mental Health Bd.</i> , 736 N.E.2d 10 (Ohio 2000) .....	46, 49
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	20
<i>Townsend v. Quasim</i> , 328 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	35
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2507 (2011).....	58
<i>United States v. Boynton</i> , 63 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	39

<i>United States v. Brandon</i> , 158 F.3d 947 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	46
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006).....	23
<i>United States v. Loughner</i> , 672 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	54
<i>United States v. Sell</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003).....	46
<i>United States v. Weston</i> , 206 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	46
<i>W. Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	47
<i>Ward v. Kort</i> , 762 F.2d 856 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	57
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	32, 43
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	passim
<i>White v. Napoleon</i> , 897 F.2d 103 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	53
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	56
<i>Yeskey v. Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 118 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	53
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(4).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 701(a)(5).....	20
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	17, 20
29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 10801.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a).....	41
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 12102 (2).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 12131(2).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	17, 19, 20, 23
42 U.S.C. § 12134(b).....	39
42 U.S.C. § 15043.....	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. 30:4-24.2.c.....	7, 43
N.J. Stat. Ann. 30:4-27.10.f.....	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. 30:4-27.11c.....	43
N.J. Stat. Ann. 30:4-27.11c.c.....	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. 30:4-27.12.....	45
N.J. Stat. Ann. 30:4-27.12.a.....	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. 30:4-27.12.d.....	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. 30:4-27.14.a.....	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. 30:4-27.15.a.....	6

N.J. Stat. Ann. 30:4-27.15a.a.....	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. 30:4-27.16.....	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. 30:4-27.2.....	45
N.J. Stat. Ann. 30:4-27-2 .....	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. 30:9-12.21.....	26
N.J. Stat. Ann. 30:9-57.....	26
N.Y. Admin. Code 10:37-6.54(i).....	24
N.Y. Admin. Code 10:45-1.3.....	7
N.Y. Admin. Code 8:39-4.1(a)(4).....	24
N.Y. Admin. Code 8:42C-5.1(b)(11).....	24
N.Y. Admin. Code 8:43-14.2(a)(3).....	24
N.Y. Admin. Code 8:43F-4.2(a)(4) .....	24
N.Y. Admin. Code 8:43G-4.1(a)(8).....	24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
75 Fed. Reg. 56164 .....	39, 40
<i>ADA Title II Technical Assistance Manual</i> (1993).....	39, 40
<b>Rules</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 35.102(a).....	22
28 C.F.R. § 35.104 .....	40
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7).....	27, 34, 35
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(h) .....	passim
28 C.F.R. § 35.137(b)(1).....	40
28 C.F.R. § 35.139 .....	27, 28, 30
